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Dear Sir/Madam, 

Sub: Intimation of outcome of the Meeting of Board of Directors of EAAA Real Assets 
Managers Limited (formerly known as Edelweiss Real Assets Managers Limited) (the 
Investment Manager of “Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust”) held on January 29, 2026 

Please note that, in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Securities and 
Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 read with 
circulars and guidelines issued thereunder from time to time ("InvIT Regulations"), the 
Board of Directors of EAAA Real Assets Managers Limited, ("ERAML"), in ERAML' s 
capacity as an Investment Manager of Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust ("Anzen") at 
its meeting held on Thursday, January 29, 2026, have inter alia considered and approved 
the following matters:  

1. Unaudited standalone financial information and consolidated financial information
("Financial information") of Anzen for the quarter ended December 31, 2025.

In this regard, please find attached herewith:

• Limited Review Reports issued by the Statutory Auditors of Anzen on the
Standalone and Consolidated Financial Information

• Unaudited standalone and consolidated Financial Information

2. Declaration of total distribution of Rs. 53,95,33,225/- payable to the unitholders of
Anzen for the quarter ended December 31, 2025. The breakup of the same is as under:

Particulars (Amount in Rs.) 

Interest  2.3176 

Principal repayment  0.3904 

Other income  0.0420 

Total per unit distribution  2.7500 

 Please note that Tuesday, February 3, 2026, has been fixed as the Record Date for 
the purpose of the payment of above distribution to the Unitholders which will be paid 
on or before Tuesday, February 10, 2026. 
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3. Disclosure on Statement of deviation/variation in utilisation of funds raised by Anzen
during the quarter ended December 31, 2025 (Nil Report)- Attached as Annexure A.

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Investment Manager commenced at 04:59 
p.m. and concluded at 06:30 p.m.

Request you to take note of the same. 

Thanking you, 

For Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust 
(acting through its Investment Manager EAAA Real Assets Managers Limited) 

Sanket Shah 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
(M. No. A24593) 

CC: 

Axis Trustee Services Limited  
Axis House, P B Marg, Worli, Mumbai – 
400025.  

Catalyst Trusteeship Limited 
Unit No. 901, 9th Floor, Tower – B, 
Peninsula Business Park, Senapati Bapat 
Marg, Lower Parel (W), Mumbai – 400013. 
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SR BC & CO LLP 
Ground floor, Tower C Unit 1, 
Panchshil Tech Park One, Loop road, 
Near Don Bosco School, Yerwada 
Pune - 411 006, India Chartered Accountants 

Tel: +91 20 6603 6000 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone 
Financial Results of Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust pursuant to Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 as amended, including any 
guidelines and circulars Issued thereunder 

To 
The Board of Directors 
EAAA Real Assets Managers Limited 
{as 'Investment Manager' of Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust) 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of 
Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust (the "Trust"), for the quarter ended December 31, 
2025 and year to date from April 1, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the "Statement") 
attached herewith, being submitted by EAAA Real Assets Managers Limited (the 
"Investment Manager''), pursuant to the requirements of Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 as amended, including any 
guidelines and circulars issued thereunder, (together referred as the "lnvlT Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Investment Manager, has been prepared 
in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian 
Accounting Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34) specified under 
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), to the extent not 
contrary to lnvlT Regulations, other accounting principles generally accepted in India and 
read with lnvlT Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Board of Directors of 
EAAA Real Assets Managers Limited. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of 
India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate 
assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of 
interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of personnel 
responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance 
with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that 
we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. 
Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us 
to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition 
and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind 
AS') specified under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), 
to the extent not contrary to lnvlT Regulations, other accounting principles generally 
accepted in India and read with lnvlT Regulations, has not disclosed the information 
required to be disclosed in terms of lnvlT Regulations, including the manner in which it is 
to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

SR BC & co LLP, a Limited Liability Parlnetshlp wllh LLP Identity No. AAB·4316 
Regd. 0flk:e: 22, Camac Street, Block ·e·, 3rd Floor, Kolkata-700 016 



SR B C &CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

5. We draw attention to Note 11 of the Statement which describes the presentation/ 
classification of "Unit Capital" as "Equity'' instead of the applicable requirements of Ind AS 
32- Financial Instruments: Presentation, in order to comply with the relevant lnvlT 
regulations. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For S R BC & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

tration number: 324982E/E300003 

per Paul Alvares 
Partner 
Membership No.: 105754 
UDIN: 26105754JIBPFY5906 
Place: Pune 
Date: January 29, 2026 



Anz•n Inell• Enercv Yl«Jd Plus Tildi 
Sl:81 Re1b11111ion Numbt!r : IN/lnvrT/Zl-U/0020 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAi. RESULTS FOR THE QUAITTER ANO NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2025 
t,\JI amounu In INR mllllon. uceot u stated) 

Quarter ended Nine months •nded 
Ysrended 

St. No Pilrtia,tt,s 
(Ro(or not• 2 a 4) (Reier noce 2 & 4) 

31.0..:-2025 lO-Sop-2025 31·0.C-2024 3l•Oec•2025 Jl-Det-2024 31-M;rr-2025 

Unaudlh!d Unaudited um,udltl!d Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
1 Income 

Revenue from oper•tlons 929.49 92B.58 S35.97 2,780.36 1.603. 14 2.187.97 
lntorcn in<Dme on Investment In fixed deposits 7.00 7.90 2.93 23.00 8.86 12.76 
Income from lnve1tment ln mutual funds 7.8'3 8.37 3.55 2419 lA.50 27 72 
Total Income '44.J8 '44.85 54:us 2,827.SS t.626.50 2,228.i\S 

2 Elopenses 

FinanCI! costs 419.11 39S.43 161.02 t,206.93 480.61 693.52 
Lqal and proh!sslonal ftt'l 4.00 5.49 0.47 1326 17.03 1866 
Annual listfn1 fees 0.76 o.n 056 U7 167 5.31 
Raring l•es 1.31 1.21 1 . .u 3.82 367 487 

Valuation expenses 0.59 0.55 . 1,67 . 1.()6 

Trustee fees 1.61 D.84 0.46 3.2.9 1.,38 1.83 
Audit fees 

• Stawrory audit h!es (Including limited re>;iewJ 0.81 0.85 0.68 2.45 l ,97 4.66 
• Owr sennas (lndudlng certlfbtlon) 0 .06 0.06 1106 0.18 OIB 0.24 

Othff expi!f15eS 0.24 0.19 2.47 0.65 3,IB 3.18 
Total axpenses 428.49 405.39 166.95 .1.234.52 505,69 7Jl.1J 

3 Prom beJore tu (1-2) 515.89 539.46 375.50 1,593.03 1, ll6,BJ 1,495.12 

4 Tllxupense 
(I) CUm,nt tn 3.57 3.79 2.<13 7.87 9 26 15.91 

(Ill Deferred t.1• . . . . 
~Ill Adjustment of r.ax relatinB to earlier periods . (0 25) (0.25) (0.25) 

5 Not profit for t11o porlod/v•• r ilftO< tax (J-4) 5"12.32 5,3.5.67 373.J2 1,585.16 1,107.80 1,479.46 

6 Other Compn,t.nsJve lntome 
Items rhat win not bt! reclasslfli!d to proht at loss In . . . . . . 
subs.cquent periods 

7 Tot•I Comprehensive Income for tho porlod/v<,•r (S + 6) S12.32 53S.67 373,32 1,585.16 1,107.80 l.479.46 

8 Ellrnlnss Per Unir (INR per unltl 
l)lla>ic 2.61 2.73 2.36 808 7.01 919 
II) DIiuted 2.61 2.73 2.36 8.08 701 9. 19 
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Notes: 
l The above unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 has been reviewed bV the Audit 

Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of EAAA Real Assets Managers Limited (formerly known as Edelweiss Real Assets M anagers 

limited) ('Investment Manage~) at their respective meetings held on 29 January 2026. 

2 The unaudited standalone financial results comprises the standalone Statement of Profit and loss, explanatory notes thereto and the additional 
disclosures as required in Chapter 4 of the Securities and Exchange Board or India ("SEBI") Master Circular No SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD• 
2/P/OR/ 2025/102 dated 11 July 2025, as amended, including anv guidelines and circulars Issued thereunder fhereinafter collectively referred to 
as "SEBI Circulars") of Anzen India Enelgy Yleld Plus Trust (the " lnvlr' or "TnJst") for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 
("st:ilndalone financial results") being submitted by the Investment Manager to stock exchanges pursuant to th!! requlrnmentsof Securi ties and 
Exctiange Board of India (lnfrastnJcture Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 ~s amended, including anv guidelines and circula~ issued 

thereunder, !together referred as the " lnvlT Regulations" ). 

3 The Board of Directors of the Investment M anager approved a distribut ion of INR 2.75 per unit for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 to be 

paid within five working days from the record date. 

4 On 8 March 2025, the Trust acquired 100% of paid up equity capi tal ofSol1en Ur/a Private Limited (formerly known as Renew Sun Waves Private 
Limited) from ReNew Private Limited (referred as " the seller" ) pursuant to Share Purchase Agreement dated 19 December 2024 ("SPA''). 
Accordingly, the revenue and cnrrespondlng expenses reported in the standalone financial results for various periods may not be comparable. 

S The listed Non-C:onvertlble Debentures are secured by the following: 
(al a first pari passu charge by way of hvpothecatlon on all the lssuet's current assets and other assets (excluding DSR and DSRA), lloth present 
and future, including: (i) all the receivables, right, Litle, lnuirest, benefits, claims and demands whatsoever or lhe Issuer In, to and under all the 
loans and advances extended bv the Issuer to the SPVs and HoldCols), present and future (collectively, the " Issuer Loans"); (111 right, ti tle 
Interest and benefits of the Issuer in, to and under all the financing agreements, deeds, documents and agreements or any ott,er lnstl'llments 
(both present and future) which are now executed or may hereafter be executed bv the issuer with respect to the Issuer loans; Step in rights 
on t.he Issuer loans shall be with the Common Security Trustee. (Ill) all bank accounts or the Issuer, Including but not limited to the Escrow 
Account and the Sub•Accounts (lncludlne c:ash Trap Sub Account) (If any) (excluding the distribution account and the accounts opened to meet 
the debt service reserve requirements in respect or any Additional Debt) or any accounts In substitution thereof that may be opened In 
accordance with the Debt Securities Documents, and in all funds from time to time deposited therein (Including the r1?Serves), all designated 
account opened with designated banks and the Permitted Investments or other securities represen ting all amounts credited to the loScrow 

Account (exclutllng investments or securltles created out of distribution account); 
(bl a first and exclusive charge on the DSR and DSRA and all amounts !yins therefn. In case the DSR ls maintained in the form or a fixed deposit 
or bank guarantee, the same shall be lien marked in favour of the Common Security Trustee/TnJstee.; 
(c) a first part pmu pledge over 100" (one hundred percent) of the equity 5/lare ,apiliJI, c0mp11lsorily convertible debenwres, optlooally 
converllble debentures, non-convertible debentures and such other se,:urltles held by the Issuer In all the Project SPVs, excluding the securities 
held by the nominees of such Project SPVs. 
(d} parl passu pledge over the unencumbered equity share capital, compulsorily convertible debentures, optionally convertible debentures, non­
convertJble deben1t1res and securities held by the Issuer and Holdco(sl In all the 0lher SPVs and Holdco(sJ (as applicable), excluding securities 

held by the nominees ofsuch Other SPVs and HoldC:os. 

6 On 4 March 2025, The nust has Issued 38,193,900 units at a price of INR 105.06 per unl1 lo institutional Investors and has ra~d funds of INR 
4,012.GS mllllon in accordance with SF.Bl (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 as amended and Gulclellnes for pref'erential Issue 
and lnstltutlonal placement of units by listed lnvlTs of SESI Master Clrcu.lar No SEBI/HO/DDHS•P00-2/P/C:IR/2024/44 dated lS May 2024. 

7 The Trust has allotted 70,000 Secured, Rated, listed, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentu.res of face value of 
INR 0.10 mllllon each for an aggregate amount of INR 7,000 million on 6 March 202.S on private placement basis. 

8 The Trust has redeemed 4,500 Secured, Rated, listed, Redeemable, Non.Convertible Debentures of face value of 

iNR l mllllon each for an aggregate amount of INR 4,500 mllllon on 26 November 2025. 

9 The TNst has allotted n,soo Secured, Rated, Llsted, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures of face value of 
INR 0.10 million each for an aggregate amount of INR 7,7S0 million on 2S November 2025 on private placement basis. 

10 The Trust retained Its credit ratings of 'CRlSll AAA/Stabl~' from CRISIL as on 16 December 2025 and "IND AAA/Stable' from India Ratings as on 

31 October 202.5. 

11 Under the provisions of the lnvlT Regulations, the Trust Is required to dls!rlbute to UnltholdeB not less than 90% of the Net Distributable Cash 

Flows of the Trust for each financial year. Accordingly, Unit Capital contains a oontractual obligation to pay cash to the Unitholders. Thus, In 

accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 32 . Flnanclal Instruments: Presentation, the Unit Capital contains a llablllty element which should 

have been classified a"d treated accordingly. However, Para 4.2.3lal of SEBI Master Circular No. SEBI/HO/ODHS.PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/102 dated 11 

July 2025, (as amended from t ime to time) Issued under the lnvlT Regulatfo'1S, requires the Unit Capital In entirety to be presented/classified as 

"Equity" , which Is at variance from the requirements of Ind AS 32. In on:ler to comply wi th the aforesald SEBI requirements, the Trust has 

presented unlt capital as equity. 
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l2 ADOITloNAL DISClOJUR!S AS REQUIRED av OIAPrH 4 TO TH£ MASTER CIRCUIJIR NO. <t9'/IIO/DDIIS-•o o.2/P/CIR/IOU / IOl dotod U '"'" 211H AS AMENDED INCWDING ANY 
GUIDELINES AND ORCUlARS ISSUfD Tll<RE\JNDER ('.5!81 ClRCUlARS") 

Statemanl of Nett Dfstrlbutabte bsh Aaw5 tP.,DC~) of An:ren India Energy Yktkl Pklt 1 rust 

P.irtlculln 
Quttt:er ended Nine month, ended 

Year endd 
{Refc.r n.ote 2 & ◄) (R• fcr note 2 & 4) 

):Ulet~J02S ]0-5e:p-2D:ZS 3l•Dt!:C•1024 ll•Dtt·•Z02S ll·Oec·lDZ4 11,M.ar,JOll 

Unaudited Un•UdltDd un-aud;ted Unaudited Un11udltrd Audl1ed 

CUhllaw1 from op.entlna ldivlttu of IJHt Trull ( lll.84) (27.AlJ 19.941 (3'-"4) [J1.5') j4U.951 

Add· Ouh «ows r•••v•d trom PY"i I rnveurnent 1ntltls whkfl rf!J)re:s.ant LDU.llO 971.80 53$.97 l.92.J.ll9 1.6:2.L14 l. J4"-97 

dbtrlbut lont of N~ COM$)uled u per relevant fram.ework 

Add:Ttet•uv Income/ Income hem lnvesdnc ectl'411Dn of rhe Tu,1.11 12.17 9.73 6.29 ·n .as li,75 38,60 

Add; PfOl::'lff:d, from pta of infrut:rum,re lnYiutrn•nl~ lnfrultuctli11! ,nseu et 1t,arn . . 
of 5PV,:ffloldcm or lnvcstme"nt Etltl l lf edJutted for the folkM!lna 

• A.pplk•blo cal)lt.11 IJ• lns ond other totes 
• Melatlfd d•bU 11ulitd °' due to be.uuled from salt proceed, 
• Dt-ealy ,1t1rlbutabl■ tnttAthon (w.U 

• Proc:e-.eds re.Jme..sted ot plenl'\Od to be re-1nVMted as per Regutation 1St71 or lnvfT 

Rqultlfotu or •nv othir rehM•M P,1Wl1:k>n1 o'f the 1n1,1T f\!lul.t.tions 

.Add:.Proc:.edJ from u lt of infranructvre Investments. 1-nfriutructur• .-.-.u 0t P.lt of . . 
1h, res of Sl'Vs/Hold cos or tnvl!!Stment Entity not dlitrlbut.C'd pWWlfnt to en earltet 
pl.tn to te--lnvest u per Regulatlon 18l7J ot lnVIT R11utatlon1 or 1ny other rel~nt 

pro\UfOnt or l~I! !n<vfT Rt!pf:atlCffl. U 1uch proce~s are nor lm■l'!(fed to bll i,,ftSted 

t uh5eq\l!!l'l-tly 

Leu ; Rnoncc cou on Borrowlnc-\ cltduduic tm0ttl-wUon of '"" tr11n.uctJon co1u u (4LUlJ 11u.a,1 1153.5-0) (1,171.431 (4511.S:lJ 1663.SSJ 

per Pfotlt•nd Lon 11eccun1 aft~ Trust 

Len~ Debc rapaymanl • t TtlJJI level (to (ncluch!. princip1I f•p;,yrnanu 1:1 pc-r KhodtJ!ird (SUS) 1!2.20) . (1l.ll.2BJ - 134.SO) 

EMI'• ...»pi It refina~d lhr04h ,tew debt 11.cfodi111 ov■rdnift f.icllihts at'ld to 
etclude. 1nv de-bt repaymei,u / debt rafin•ncitd throuah new debt In any farm or-funds 
rab&f lhtClulh WU.ance a/ t.1n.b~ 

t.cu!Anv reserve raqulnod to bl!I crsti,d urdl!!.f !)If! totm, nr, M pun.uant to the . . . -
obflptlom 1rililn1 In acccrd;ante with, •nv: CO 1011n ,.re!!.tt'llmt entered with blrifrs / 

fin.inClal huthuUOn ftorn wh.orn the Trr.u:.c ar • 'W of h• SI'Vl/ UoldCos h,Mt .tva!led 
dllbt. o, (ll) tnrnu • nd condltlort-,, cov~nants or &iy ott,e, stipul.ii tlOnl a pµlleabfo 10 
debt .s«orlttes- l.mletd by tho Truat or any of It, SPVs/ l-lol!tCOi. Of (110 ~ rms and 
condit10n1i COV1tn1nu or 11nv olhe, ..1op~do1111ppliti1ble to •~ta.m11I cof'l'I.IY11ttdal 
boff'O'Nl,.nwl~d by- U\• Truit or""" or ll:1 $PV.$/ Holdt.ot.. HvJ a.gree~nt puou.:ant 10 
whleh lM SPV/ Holdco opa~1te1 or owfu tl\o lnfrutructu11 1nat. or 11enar1un 
rnenue or auhJlow1 frc;rn wch uset {tutj, u, conc•nlon 1grem.e1n , tram.n,mion 
JOrvlc::c,; ;trgrccmcnt. pqwtr purd11ne q,eem•nr. l•ue •1r■cmcnt. and •nv :il~er 
t l lffffl~t of a 111.e oeture. by wh&te.Yllt ntutu, a.UedJ: nr M 
•t•tutotV, ludic:ial. rcau!J! to,v. or 10wrnme,i:t11I 1tlpuiltian,; er 

Le..ss: Any aiplta.11:oo)endhvre nn 11:.tlsl lttB lttH!U owned / INWMI bf the lnvlT, to the . 
a,.tllnt not fundrd bv dabt / eQUftv or from cantn1c-:tuaf re:Ml'W1 c:ro1tod In the oarli•r 
11•lf1 

NeLDtttrlb111Jbl11 Caih nows 539.53 539-Sl 3711.76 J,616.29 1.15'1.U 1.535.57 

l'«!tC!I: 
.11 ) INII 1.SS9,74 m,Uion dGmbu'llol'! has bHn p1ud dunng thn nlnn mon1hs Mffi!d 31 Ol!Cambe:r 202.S or which INR 4!0.GB milllOfl 11 pe1t1lnln11 to quaner ~nde.d ll March 202.S (FY 2024~2.S: 

IN~ 1,S4UO mlll••n). 

b) C.~flow recerved from SPVs rar nlf'le rnarrths • ndod J1 Oca:mbcr 20:ZS indudet INR 811 41 mUUor, recz:Wcd from spv aft!f' the 310(umb■r 2025 but brlore the board meetinc data Li,. 

29 J1n1o11ry 2026. 
cJ C.thtlow teeellt'f!d from SPVt" for yHr endcid 31 M;atdi 202:S lncludet INR l)g mllflon rec2lved from tla SFII .It.er U M.udl 2025 but petUJtU to pr«MOus ynr .. 

d} As ptt tho Socutltles P\lrth.an ilgreement dat9d Ot!cz.mber 19, ZOl4. •l'IV ~•rea il'ICO!T1• tu refund 11nc1.1n1 (n,r. ot nny .lClUII colt's and ,,pen,et l'ncurred by the Compa.nv I.e... 
SOUPL. ln r11cowrtn1 tho ,itn,e) l, to be p111d by the fruit to th!:! Rtuww P:rlvatu Umlled iermvhU.e parent of 'SOUPLJ •l'ld wo tftOl'ded • s: aintfn11rn1 c::onsk:lerat!ori ?'f• bte In boob af the 
Trust. Tho lnnt «rc:clvvd INR U 141 million, INft US mHl!ao and ilnd INR li.94 mUllon In Q1N26, Q2FV26 and CUFY26. ,es~IW"ly rrom SOUPL e.s repayment ol term lain, intended tar 

anw.lf'd n!ml.naN:a. tD.lte!fflW p,1¥1tt ~ited q;alnu the saJa pavab/..ewhlth llfa:llvb1011Uttfttf¥' p11ld l,v the TrtJIL Thi, n,mitt1nco hu not ben lridud.ed In thu Tn,Jr't NOCfca,lc:ul,1lon, u I~ 

reprmenb a puUhl"OUlh Ihm to R~new Private limited, 
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(13) Statcml!tlt of Contingent llabllltles 

The Trust has no contingent liabilities as on 31 December 2025. (As on 30 September 2025: Nil, 31 March 2025: NII, 31 December 2024: NIi i 

(14) Srateml!tlt of Commitments 
The Trust has e,ecuted a Share Purchase Agreement on January 23, 2026 for the acquisition of 74" shareholding and aconomlc Interest, in 

one or more tranches In 12 solar power Special Purpose Vehicles (Solar SPVs) from 51:PL Energy Private Limited ("Sponsor'' of the Trust) and 

Edelweiss Infrastructure Yield Plus ("Sponsor Group" of the Trust). These Solar SPVs collectively have capacity of 606 MW (814 Mwp) in the 

solar projects located across Andhra Pradesh, RaJasthan, Uttar Pradesh, Pun)ab, and Telangana. They have signed 25-year Power Purchase 

Agreements wi th multiple counterpartics, including NTPC and Its afnllates, SECI, and the state utilities of Punjab and Telangana. The Share 

Purchase Agreement Is subject 10 approval from the unltholders and fulfilment ol various conditions. 

(15) Statement of Related Party Trans11ctlons: 

1. Ust of related parties·as per the requirements of Ind AS 24 • Related Party Disclosures 

a) Entity with control over the Trust 
Edelweiss lnfrnstructure Vleld Plus (upto 24 June 2025) 

b) Entity w ith significant Influence over the Trust 
SEPL Energy Private Limi ted (formerly known asSekura Energy Private Limited) (SEPL) -Sponsorand Project Manager 

EAAA Real Assets Managers Limited (formerly known as Edelweiss Real Assets Managers Limited) (ERAML) • Investment Manager 

Edelweiss Infrastructure Yield Plus (w.e.f. 25 June 2025) 

c) Subsidiaries 
Darbhanga • Motiharl Transmission Company Limited (DMTCL) 
NRSS XXXJ (Bl Transmission Limited (N RSS) 
Solzen Urj;i Private Limited (SOUPL) (formerly known as Renew Sun Waves Private Llmited)(w.e.r. 8 March 20251 

d) Entity over which director of Investment manager has significant inf luence 

Kenai Advisors LLP (upto 10 September 202S) 

II. List of related parties as per Reguliltian 2(1l{tv) of· the lnvlT Regulations with whom transactions have taken place during the year 

a) Parties to Ancen 
SEPl Energy l'rlvilte Limited {formerly known as Sekura Energy Private Umlted) (SEPL) • Sponsor and Project manager 
EAAA Real Assets Managers Llmlled (formerly known as Edelweiss Real Assets Managers Limited) (ERAML) • Investment Manager 

Axis Truslt!e Services Umlted (ATSLI • Trustee of Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust 

b) Promoters of the parti es to Anien 

Edelweiss Infrastructure Yield Plus 
EMA India Alternatives Limi ted 

(formerly known as Edelweiss Alternative Asset Advisors limited) 

Axis Bank Limited 

Ill. Directors and key managerial personnel of ERAML 

I) Directors 
Venkatchalam Ramaswamy (Resigned w.e. f 10 September 2025) 

Subahoo Chordla 

Sun II Mitra (upta 11 January 2026} 

Ranjlta Deo 
Shiva Ku mar 

Bala C Deshpande 

NupurGarg 

II) Key Managerial Personnel 
Ranjlta De.o (Whole Time Director and Chief Investment Officer) 

Vaibha11 Doshi (Chief Financial Officer) 

Sanket Shah (Company Secrerary) (w.e.f. 5 August 2025) 

Jalpa Parekh (Company Secretary) (Upto 23 July 202SJ 
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Promoters oFSEPL 

Promoters of ERAML 

Promoters of ATSL 



I~ lmJ)UIIIJ In INR mllllon D""" a, mttd) . 
Qr,uuter tfldtd H'M ,nonths ended ... ,4lfl<ltd 

P>rtlobrc PQmeotr&lttcl PJ•tv 
("cfcr note l & • J !ll<f■r no(e 2 a. •l 

n-DeNS JO.~K Jl-OOC,U Jl,_,25 31-00<·2' n ~Mar•H -·- Unllldfled Unouclfttd UnMited Un-ed -.., 

ln<tf'ffl ~ on ncn<DIWl!f'tible Au1a.ntu,...,ec1 37.53 6CH7 6040 l.5&01 180.55 239.81 
-('ICD) 

Medemptxm ol t'IOfK.OnWrtiblc 
Ads 81.nk UMittd 

debetl..,,,, (NCO) 
!,OOOJX) l.000.00 . 

lnteren Income on loan c.tven 
0111-'11na• • Motlh1rl Tr■n,mlulon 257.00 256.99 262.'n 76al!l l90J5 LIM5.17 

Cornpllny l.itnlled 

lt1ll!Hes1 Income on loin gNttn NRSS XXXI (Bl Tn1n1mlulon UmUed 193,48 lU48 l!ll.O! S717I S72.59 762.49 

lnumnt Income on lOl:ln 1M!n Solt.in Uri• Prl1i1•1e Urmted 358.79 397,89 l-19306 . 61.38 

lntctc.n income on optlonallv· Parbhlf'"IO • MoUh.lrl Trorurnlulon 39.79 39. 79 3!.l,19 U8,95 U8.9S J.$7.118 

c.0M1ertib~ debe.nturl!I (OCDJ COmP"nv Llmlltd 

lrntrflt ,'ncome on opdo~rtif· NRSS >CXXI (B) fti1n1minlo~ UmhtG 
28.6"> lL69 28.69 85.1"1 ss.n J..U.U 

ton.,.rtlble debenlllrB IOCD) 

lncc,..-t Income on NCO 
Dartlharca . MobNtrl TWllmlUICffl ll.74 lL74 11.74 15.08 35~ 46.36 

Comp;anv Llml1td 

l1'Hf1ffl ltlClOffll on mw:nment in f(lttd 
Aiut Bank li"nh.ed 700 7..90 1.91 2J.ll) 8.86 12.7' 

dep0t,u 

l,we,trnr.nt In r&Md ckPo'l"U A.ma.r-Umrlcd 1154.00 . . 16' 00 S99..!lO 

~ede,,,,..,,. ol fu.ed depo,lb ..... a. .. u,,.,,,i '1.00 . . '"00 257.80 

Lo>n1- NJtSS>OUQ (1) fran,nYU.o(I Umtled . 100.00 . 100.00 100.00 

t.oan &1'11:n .SOlie:n Urja PrMl'lt l1m1~ 11'-" 11.54 . U749 10,001.01 

Lo11n l'tplllr:t 
0.1-bhanca - Motih1rl Tl'al'Umlulon . 100.00 . 1.00,00 U0.00 

Company Llmlltd 

l,,c,;an IOJHl id NllSS lOOO IBI Tr1nsrnlulon u.,..,od . 18.00 16.00 18,00 llUlO 

Loa11 tcl)ald .sotun Ur1.t Prlv:itt1 Umttod 76.16 17.15 2.l/ "6 . 

llo1mburtom1nr of •xpe1,u,1 to SCPL Ener1Y Pnv.1tt1 L1nut1d 
0.00 

1"111:lmbur1crment ot e:,:pe~ to EAM ~I A.n.e.ll M11naa:c.n l.lm•ted . o." 0.!13 1.o&2 

lnalNF" A.ah TruJlff ScMCH IJmlllecf 107 0.36 018 l.711 0.Sl o.n 

ShMWdS01"4cacon 5EPI. Ercrlf ,,iv.u, Lmb!d l .97 2.97 8.lf) 

ObU~don 10 unit t,oldltr, S..-°""1N o.u o.u . 0.3$ 

o .. - 10 .... -. ,c,,..,AtMJ<,nU., 11.83 . ~ 

O.S11o1M,on to""" t.Jldon Edelweh, lnfraUNC!ln Yleid Plin 11.U 14&.19 116.511 .. s.oo """ 1166.Jl 

OU.u-llbution r.o unit holden SEPI. f""l'll'I """" U,,,,u,d 13.55 65.45 $Ul 151.ll 17093 Ul.14 

ITlttup,,ce I$ lnton1fo111llylcll blank I 
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V Relaced nnrty balances• 
Asot As at Asat ,41,iilt 

31-0ccember'202S 10 ... septe.mber-1025 31~oecen,bcr-2024 31-MDICh•l.OZ.5 

Part.kulars N;un1 of re l;,,ted party (Rocelvable/ (Re«Jvable/ (Recelv>blo/ {Aecelv1bt1/ 

(Payablol) (Poy>blcJI (Poyobleij l••v•blall 
Unaudited U1l 1ucfiled un• udlt«I Audited 

loan to , ubsldlilrie.1 O..rbhanc• - Motlh•ri Transmtuk>n Comoany 6,'372. SO 6,3'n.,S0 MU.SO 5,372,50 

limited 

lo,n to , ubsidl .. uies NASS ,om (8) Tr>nunlulon Limlto<I '1-,797,50 4/197.SO 4,sll.SO 4,813,50 

Loa.n to subsiCi:arlei Solle.n u ,11 Pll\lale LU,Vtetf 9,9ll.OS 9,887.26 10,001.01 

Interest recc'rviiblo an NCD Oarhhanaa • Motlh111rl ir1n1mlulon Comp;uw . U .7• . . 
Limltod 

lruerest re-celvable: on 0CD Ou bha111a • Motlhunransrnb ,101, comp1t1v 39,7' . . 
Limit«! 

Interest rfccth11bJt on OCD NRSSXXKI (B) Transmlulon Umit<d ?8.69 . . 

Batance.i with b.1nlu IJ'I Alls Ban\ Umlt~ 4.20 2,67 3.98 3.9l 

c.ilrrent •cc.ounu 

Fixed dc:QOl!U A•is Bani Umlted 494.10 411.10 155,00 496.10 

lnletut accroed on U-.od 

dl!posits 
A~lt: S(ink limited U .25 

. 
L7.ll8 2.ll 

Trtde pay.tb(es SEPL En.em PrivilO Limited (9.49) (6,.Sl) . j0,501 

Trad e payables EA.A.A Real "11eu Mllnqe.r) Urnited (0331 

l nide poy.bj ... Aus TnJs:ttt11 51trvlce1 llh!Jted (0.71) . 

ll'IICre)l a!CCOJl!d bllt not Aafs- s.n, Urni tl!'Ci (0,56) (0.661 j0.66) 

du~ Of' borrowing:, 

Oubtand lr,g NCO A.11b Bank Umited - (3,000.001 (1,000.001 {3,000,001 

ln~ml/!lenL In OCO 
0.1rbbonp • Motlhari Tra:nsrnb1lon Comp."lny 

817,lO 817.10 817,10 877,10 
Umlted 

lnvestme11rt11 OCO NflSS XX)Q , e ) f r1n,m1s11on Llmhed 631.4-4 6 32 44 632.44 632.411 

lnvewnent In NCO oa,bhanp • Motlharl ir.tntmiuion ComJlilnv 29L00 ?91,00 291.00 191.00 

Uml,ed 

OilllllJ In respe<tof rc{;Jted party 1ran-..aio m fnvo!vh,1 ocqul1fU0n of tnvrT as.sa~ :u required by Para 11 . .6.S of ch apter 4 af SEBI Ma m Clro.,lir, Ho. SEBI/ HO/ DOHS,PoD• 
l/P/01'/VJ13/ 10:l d11ta.d U July 1.0ll 11 amC'flded f11dudlng any guldellne:s and cl,culus: issl'ed thvreu,ide, ("'SEBI Ckculars"'I are as folloWJ: 

Fo, the qu.anttr Md nlntt monl'hs: anded --31 Detembe, 2015: 
No acqubltion dur1"& the qu•rtennd ni"e monrlu l!lltfcd 31 Dctem ber 202.5 

For the qut1rte, ilnd ntne mon1h, andod l.1 Docembcr ?OZA: 
No ilcquiliUon dunna tht quirtcr,1nd nln.e monlh) ended 3.1 O&.embu 2024 

r:or the qu.arur ende.d 30 SC!.ptcrnbt:r ZOU; 
No11cqulsit10n dun!\& the ciuarttreoded 10 Septambe.r '2025. 

~, tha vur ended l l MiJrth lOlS: 
N04CQUl1itlon dtmn1 U,~ ye,1r cmdl!d 31 March 2025 

.16 Thi Tru11•s ~u:tlvlUu e:ornprlR of ownin1 -1nd inwsun• In 1r1n1mis,lon and renew1bll! enl!f&y UJt!lJ Ill lndl• tD llffll!ralt.' cuh flow, fot dbtrlb1,11lan to unltholdrr; . B1-"<I on 
the culdlng prlndplu ~Ven In Ind AS • 108 •operatlni: 51!'1:mert:ts"', thb ectlv1t" raJJJ ..,,,;th in a 1,lnaJe- opentln1 sei;mrnl and 1ccordln1I~ the dischnurcs of ,,,d AS ·108 havit not 

JJC!pllt3lely bee.n glwn. 

17 01:1n;e1 In AccountlnJ polldet 
The rt b nocha.nge In the ~ couofing pollcy of the r run tor th1 qui:irte r .and mn~ months cr\tled 31 DMtmber 2015 

r-or and behatf of 1he &oi:a, d of Olfl!Ct.Ors of EAAA Rt'I I AJtelS M an111ger..s llmfted Uorm.:t'ly •nown H Edelweiu R.eal Au@tJ M111..1111ers Umltedl 

(as liwestment Manager af l\nie.n lndla Ene'IY Yitl.ld Plus Trust) 

R• nJllilOeo 
\f,ihole Time Dlreclor ar,d Chier tnvestffl!!nt Offit.er 
0 11'1 No. ; 0960~160 
Place Mum.b.31 
Otte! 2.9 Janu,rv 2.016 
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SR BC & COLLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Ground floor, Tower C Unit 1, 
Panchshil Tech Park One, Loop road, 
Near Don Bosco School, Yerwada 
Pune - 411 006, India 

Tel: +91 20 6603 6000 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial Results of Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust pursuant to Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 as amended, including any 
guidelines and circulars issued thereunder 

To 
The Board of Directors 
EAAA Real Assets Managers Limited 
{as 'Investment Manager' of Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust) 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated financial results of 
Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust (the "Parent"), and its subsidiaries (together referred to as 
"the Group") for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from April 1, 2025 to 
December 31, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by EAAA Real 
Assets Managers Limited (the "Investment Manager") pursuant to the requirements of 
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 
as amended, including any guidelines and circulars issued thereunder, (together referred as 
the "lnvlT Regulations"). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Investment Manager, has been prepared in 
accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting 
Standard 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34) specified under Companies (Indian 
Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), to the extent not contrary to lnvlT 
Regulations, other accounting principles generally accepted in India and read with lnvlT 
Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Board of Directors of EAAA Real Assets 
Managers Limited. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our 
review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review 
Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to 
whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial 
information consists of making inquiries, primarily of personnel responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing 
and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit 
opinion. 

We have also performed procedures as required by in accordance with regulation 13(2)(e) of 
the lnvlT Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 

a. Darbhanga - Motihari Transmission Company Limited 

b. NRSS XXXI (B) Transmission Limited 

c. Solzen Urja Private Limited (formerly known as Renew Sun Waves Private Limited) 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 aboY 
nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying State 

S R BC & CO LLP, a Limited Liability Partners/lip with LLP !dentlly No. AAB-4318 
Re9d. Olflte: 22, Camat Street, Blotk 'B'. 3rd rioor, Koljata-700 016 



SR C&COLLP 
Chartered Accountants 

prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the 
aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Ru les, 2015 (as amended), to the extent not contrary to lnvlT Regulations, other 
accounting principles generally accepted in India and read with lnvlT Regulations, has not 
disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of lnvlT Regulations, including t he 
manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

6. We draw attention to Note 13 of the Statement which descr ibes the presentation/ classificat ion 
of "Unit Capital" as "Equity" instead of the applicable requirements of Ind AS 32 - Financial 
Instruments: Presentation, in order to comply with the relevant lnvlT regulations. Our 
conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter. 

For S R B C & CO LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
ICA Firm re~ tratlon number : 324982E/ E300003 

per Paul Alvares 
Partner 
Membership No. : 105754 
UDIN: 26105754 GBZVDR8062 
Place: Pune 
Date: January 29, 2026 



Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust 
SEBI Reglslrallon Number: IN/lnvlT/21·22/0020 

STATEMENT OF UJIIAUDITEO CONSOUDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR TltE QUART£R AND NINE MONlliS ENDEO 31 DECEMBER 2025 

(All amounts In INR mllllon OJ<cept •• stilted) . 
Quarter ended Nino months ended 

Yoarondod 

Sr. No Partlculan 
(Rl!far note 2 & 6) (Relur notn 2 &6) 

ll•Oec,2025 30-Sep-2025 31-Dec-2024 31-l>ec-2025 ll•Ooc,2024 31-M>r-2025 

Unaudlt.ed Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unoudlted Audited 

1 Income 
Revenue from conrroa s with custome,s l,011.ll 978.46 611.54 3,06L38 1,828.02 2.568.45 

Income from investment 1n ,nutu:al runds l7.S4 19.56 16.88 55.36 51.63 75.n 

1rlte-re.4".t ll"!comeon lnve~ment in fixed depm1ts 8.37 8.59 339 3LS2 10.59 14. 12 

Other income 0.90 24.70 0.59 27.82- 1R.R8 18.88 

Total Income 1,037.92 l,031.31 632.40 3, 176.08 1,909.Jl 2,677.17 

2 Expenses 
Opcr.ltlon i.lnd maintenanCE expense 48.49 63.65 14.04 159.72 49.09 89,62 

Emplovoe bencRIS uponse 3.52 3.72 4.88 10.73 ll.69 18.68 

Fln·ance com 425.27 40L23 161.03 1,224.92 480.62 751.22 

Depr&latlcn expense 527.32 54030 429.71 1.587.59 1,284.29 1,740.31 

Investment m;magement fe-e-.s 26,38 2638 16.36 78-85 48.90 67.51 

Project managernent fees 9.04 10.88 4,18 28.54 l3.64 22.85 

liuurnnce e,,penses 12.89 11.U 7.89 30.75 26.33 3'1.99 

Legal and profosslonal fues 28,31 34.34 14.28 7S.33 45.66 64.32 

Annual 11,nl"B fees 0.76 0,77 056 2-27 1.67 5.31 

Rating fees 1.31 1.21 1.23 3.82 3.67 4,87 

Valuation e,penses 059 o.ss 1.67 . 1.06 

frustee fees 1.61 0.84 0.46 3.29 1.38 L 83 

Audit fees 
- StatJJtory Audit recs (Including Limited review ! 0.81 0,89 0.68 2.49 2.05 6.50 

• Other sarvlces 0ncludlng cenlficotlon•I 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.18 0.18 0.24 

Other ••penses 8.01 51.89 6.76 67.13 15.41 23.33 

Total e.xpcmses 1,0'.14,37 J.,147.82 662.ll 3,277.28 J.,986.58 2,832.64 

3 l,oss bnlore IOK (1-2) (56.45) (116.51) (29,721 (l0LZ0) (n.46J (1S5.47) 

4 Tax expense 
(I) Current"'" 3.57 3. '/'J 2.43 7.87 9.26 15.91 

(TI) Deferred !ilx (20.47) (39.81) (84.55) (8,791 

(ii,) Adjustment of tin r1'latlne to eorller periods . (0.25) (0,25I (0.251 

5 Not loss far tho perfod/yl!llr oftor tu (3 • 4I (39.S:SI (80.49) !ll.90I (24.52I 186,47) (162.34) 

6 Other Comprehensive Income 
Items I.hat will not be n,ciass4faed to profit or loss In (0,04) (0.05I (0,01) (0.13) (0.06) (0.l5) 

subsequent period, 
7 Total Cemp,ehorulve Income for the period/ year (5 • 6) {39.S:9) (80.54) (3L91I (2A.65) 186.531 [162.49) 

Loss for the period/year 
At111bulilble to : 
Unit holders (39.55) (80.49) (3L 90) (24.52) (86.47) (162.34) 

Non- Controlling Interest . . . 

Tot1il compreherulve Income/lion) for the per lod/Vl!•r: 

Attributable to : 

Unit holders (39.59) (80.54) (31..91) [24,651 (86.53) (162.49) 

Non• Controlling Interest . . . . 

E•rnlngs per unit (INR per unit) (Face vnluc of INR 100 per 

unit) 

-Basic (0.20) (O.UJ (0.20) (O.UJ (O.SSJ 11.011 

·DIiuted (0.20) (0,41) (0,20) (O,U J (0,55) (L0l) 

Additional dl>tlosure as requl~ by Paragraph 18 of Chapter 4 of Sl!CUrltles and Exchange Board or lndl a (' SEBI") Master Circular No. SEBVHO/DDH.S-PoD-

2/P/CIR/2025/ 102 d•tod ll July 2025 

Qu•rtc,r eodad 

PartlcUlar:s 
!Refer note 2 & 61 

Sr, No. 

l 

2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 
10 

31-Dec-2025 

Unoudlted 

Asset Covor (In limes} !Reier note l SJ 1.77 

Debt Equity Ratio (In times) (Refer note 15) 1.38 

Debi Service Cover.rs• R;,tlo Pn times) (Reier nol e 15) 1.88 

Interest Service Cover.age Ratio (In times! (Rerer note 15I 2.12 

Toral debts 10 tocal mets (Refer noIe 15) 057 

Distribution Per unit 2.75 

E8IT1)/\ t,1orgin (Rofor note lSI 85,78" 

Net profi t marsin percen tage (Refer note 15) ·3.81% 

Current rarto (Reier note 15) 4-70 

Net wonh (INR In mllilonl (Reier nott 151 13,920.05 
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30-5cp•2D2S 
Uniluditt:d 

1.81 
1.30 

1.92 
2.07 

0.55 
2.7S 

79.46% 
-7.80')(, 

0.51 

l 4.499.16 

Nine months OJ1ded 
Yearaoded 

IRc,/cr note 2 & 61 

31-Dec•-Z024 11-Dec-2025 ll•Dec•20Z4 31-Mar-2025 

Un•udlted Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

2.64 Ln 2.64 1.87 

0.62 1.38 0.62 1.22 

3.49 2.03 3.51 2.98 

3,49 2.23 3.51 3.U 
0.38 057 0.38 0.53 

2.45 8.25 7.35 9.BO 

88.69% 84.83% 88.38% 87.19" 
-S.04'l(. ,{),77" -4.53" ·6.06% 

0.39 4,70 0.39 0.54 

U,020,76 13,92-0,05 12,020.76 15,504.55 



Notes: 

1 The above unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2025 has been reviewed by the 

Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of EMA Real Assets Managers Limited (formerly known as Edelweiss Real Assets 

Managers Limited) ('Investment Manager') at their respectiVe meetings held on 29 January 2026. 

2 The unaudited consolidated financial results comprises the unaudited consolidated statement of Profit and loss, explanatory notes thereto 

and the additional disclosures as required In Chapt.er 4 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI" ) Master Circular No 

SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/102 dated 11 July 2025, as amended, Including any guidelines and circulars Issued thereunder 

(hereJnafter collectl11ely referred to as "SEBI crrculars") of Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust {the •1nvlT" or "Trust") for the quarter and 

nine months ended 31 December 2025 ("consolidated flnancial results") being submitted by the Investment Manager to stock exchanges 

pursuant to the requirements of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 as amended, 

Including any guidelines and circulars Issued thereunder, (together referred as the " lnvlT Regulations"). 

3 Pursuant to the approval of Board of Directors of the Investment Manager, the Trust has appointed SEPL Energy Private Limited ( formerly 

known as Se~ura Energy Private Limited) ('SEPL') as Project Manager for all Project SPVs. As per the Project Implementation and 

Management Agreement dated 1 November 2022, the Project M,mager Is entitled to fees at 15% of gross operation and maintenance 

expenses (excluding Insurance and statutory costs) Incurred by each SPV per annum plus Goods and Services Tax at rate as applicable. 

There are no changes In the methodology of computation of lees paid to Project Manager. 

4 Investment manager fee has been considered based on the Investment Management Agreement dated 8 December 2021 and amended 

Investment Management Agreement dated 27 February 2024. The Investment manager lee Is INR 27.50 million per annum for two 

transmlsslon assets each and 0.25% of gross block of one solar asset at the time of acqufsltlon plus Goods and Services Tax at rate as 

applicable. There are no changes in the methodology of computation of fees paid to Investment Manager. 

S The Board of Directors of the Investment Manager approved a distribution of INR 2. 75 per unit for the quarter ended 31 December 2025 

to be pa id within five working days from the record date. 

6 On 8 March 2025, the Trust acquired 100% of paid up equity capital of Solzen Urja Private Limited (formerly knowr, as Rer,ew Sun Waves 
Private Limited) from ReNew Private Limited (referred as "the seller") pursuant to Share Purchase Agreement dated 19 December 2024 

("SPA"). Accordingly, the revenue and correspondlng expenses reported In the consolidated financial resu lts for various periods may not 

be comparable. 

7 The listed Non-Convertible Debentures are secured by the following 
(a) a Rrsr parl passu charge by way of hypothecacion on all the Issuer's current assets and other assets (excluding DSR and DSRA), both 

present and future, Including: (I) all the receivables, right, title, Interest, benefits, claims and demands whatsoever of the Issuer In, to and 
under all the loans and advances extended by the Issuer to the SPVs and HoldCo(s), present and future (collectively, the "Issuer Loans"); 

(11) right, t itle Interest and benefits of the Issuer In, to and under all the flnanclng agreements, deeds, documents and agreements or any 

other Instruments (both present and future) which are r,ow executed or may herea~er be executed by the Issuer with respect to the 

Issuer Loans; Step In rights on the Issuer Loans shall be with the Common Security Trustee. (111) all bank accounts of the Issuer, including 

but not limited to the Escrow Account and the Sub-Accounts llncludlng Cash Trap Sub Account) (If any) (excluding the dlstrlbutlon account 

and the accounts opened to meet the debt service reserve requirements In respect of any Additional Debt) or any accounts in substitution 

thereof that may be opened in accordance with the Debt Securities Documents, and In all Funds from time to time deposited therein 

(including the reserves), all designated account opened with designated banks and the Permitted Investments or other securities 

representing all amounts credited to the Escrow Account (e.xcludlng Investments or securities created out of distribution account); 

(b) a first and exclusive charge on the D5R and DSRA and all amounts lying thereir, . In case the DSR Is maintained In the form of a fixed 

depositor bank guarantee, the same shall be lien marked In favour of the Common Security Trustee/Trustee; 
(c) a first part passu pledge over 100% (one hundred percent) of the equity share capital, compulsorily convertible debentures, optionally 

convertible debentl.fres, non-convertible debentures and such other securities held by the Issuer In all the Project SPVs, excluding the 

securities held by the nominees of such Profect SPVs. 
(d) parl passu pledge over the unencumbered equity share capital, compulsorily convertible debentures, optionally convertible 

debentures, non-convertlble debentures and securities held by 1he Issuer and Holdco(s) In all the other SPVs and Holdco(s) (as applicable), 

excluding securities held by the nominees of such Other SPVs and HoldCos. 
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8 On 4 March 2025, The Trust has Issued 38,193,900 units at a price of INR 105.06 per-unit to institutional investors and has raised funds of 

INR 4,012.65 million in accordance with SEBI (Infrastructure Investment Trusts) Regulations, 2014 as amended and Guidelines for 

Preferential Issue and Institutional placement of units by Listed lnvlTs' of SEBI Master Circular No SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2024/44 

dated 15 May 2024. 

9 The Trust has allotted 70,000 Secured, Rated, listed, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures of face value of INR 0.10 m il lion each for 

an aggregate amount of INR 7,000 mlll lon on 6 March 2025 on private placement basis. 

10 The Trust has redeemed 4,500 Secured, Rated, Listed, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures of face value of INR 1 rnlllfon each for an 

aggregate amount of INR 4,500 mllllon on 26 November 2025. 

11 The Trust has allotted 77,500 Secured, Rated, listed, Redeemable, Non-Convertible Debentures of face value of INR 0.10 million each for 

an aggregate amount of INR 7,750 million on 25 November 2025 on private placement basl5. 

12 The Trust retained Its credit ratings of "CRISIL AANStable" from CRISIL as on 16 December 2025 and "IND AAA/Stable" from Jndla Ratings 

as on 31 October 2025. 

13 Under the provisions of the lnvlT Regulations, the Trust Is required to distribute to Unltholders not less than 90% of the Net Distributable 

Cash Flows of the Trust for each financial year. Accordingly, Unit capita l con tains a contractual obligation to pay cash to the Unitholders. 

Thus, In accordance with the requirements of Ind AS 32 - Financial Instruments: Presentation, the Unit Capital contains a llablllty element 

which should have been classified and treated accordingly. However, Para 4.2.3(a) of SEBI Master arcular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-

2/P/CIR/2025/102 dated 11 July 2025, (as amended from time to time) issued under the lnVIT Regulations, require the Unit Capital in 

entirety to be presented/clas.slfled as "Equity", which Is at variance from tt,e requirements of Ind AS 32. In order to comply with the 

aforesaid SEBI requirements, the Trust has presented unit capita l as equity. 

l4 In Q1FY26 and Q2FY26, Solren Urja Private limited experienced tripping and breakdown of 155 inverters Installed at their solar power 

plant. These inverters are covered under warranty and hence the Group has flied a warranty claim for their free replacement with the 

original equipment manufacturer ("OEM"). The Group Is In the process of substantiating warranty claim with the OEM and believes its 

claim to be tenable, however due to the uncertainty of receipt of the warranty claim the Group has derecognized the amount of damaged 
Inver-tors from property, plant and equipment to statement of profit and loss of INR 47.89 mllllon In the previous quarter. Further, the 

Group has simultaneously filed Insurance claim for equipment damage and business Interruption/loss of revenue with the insurer. 

Pending approval from the insurer, the Group has not recognized any Insurance Income. 

1S Formulae for computation of ratios are as follows : 

r. Asset cover = Total Assets having Parl-Passu charge/{Long Term Borrowings+ Current maturities of long term borrowlngs+lnteresl 

accrued on Long term debt) 
II. Debt Equity Ratio= Long Term & Short term Borrowings/ (Unitholders' Equity+ Retained Earnings) 
Ill. Debt Service Coverage Ratio = Earnings before Interest, Depreciation and Tax/ (Interest Expense+ Principal Repayments made during the 

period) 

Iv. Interest Service Coverage Ratio= Earnings before Interest, Depreciation and Tax/ Interest Expense 

v. Total debts to total assets= long term and Short term borrowings/ Total assets 

vi . EBITDA Margin= Earnings before interest tax·depreciatlon and amortisation/ Total Income 

vii. Current ratio= Current Assets/ Current llabllitles 

vrn. Net worth = Unitholders' Equity+ Retained Earnings 

ix. Net profit Margin~ Net proflt/(loss) after tax /Total Income 

[This space Is intentionally left blank) 
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16 ADDITIONAL 0IsaoSURES AS REQUIRED BY CtlAPTER 4 TO THE MAffiR ORCULAR NO. 5EBI/HO/0DHS-PoD-2/P/OR/20Z5/102 datod 11 July 2025 AS AMENDED INCLUDING AIIIY 

GUIDELINES AND CIRCULARS ISSUED THEREUNDER ("SEBI CIRCULAAS") • 

A) Statement of Net Distributable Cash Flows (NDO:s) of An,en India Energy Yield Plus Trust 
(All amounts In INR million, e•cept u stated 

Partrcutars 
Quartor anded Nina months anded Year cndod 

(Rofor note l & 6) (Refer not• 2 & 6) 

31-Dec-2025 30-Sep-2025 31-Dec-2024 31-Dec-2025 31-Dcc-202-4 31-Mar-2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Un.audited Audited 

C.Shflows from operating activltlu of the Trust (19,84) (27.41) (9.94) (35.84) (32.64) [49.95) 

l\dd: Cash flows received lrom SPV"s / lnve!tment i,_ntllies which repreRnt 1,013.90 972.80 535.97 2.923.99 1.621.14 2,344.97 

distributions o f NDCF tOmP1Jlod as per relevant framoworlc 

Add:Treasury Income/ Income from Investing aclivltl~s of the1·nm 12.77 9.73 6.23 23.85 23.75 38.60 

Add: Procooth from •~ie or Infrastructure Investments. Infrastructure assets or . . . . . . 
shares of Sl'Vs/Holdcos or Investment EntltY adjusted for the follcwlng 

• Applicable cap,tal pins and other tillles 
• Related debts settled or due to be settled from sale proceed> 

• Directly attributnble transaction com 
• Proc"eru reinvested or planned to be relnve.sted '"' per Regulation 18(7) of 
lnvlT Reg,Jlatlons or any other roJevont pr011lslons or the lnvlT Regulations 

Add:ProceedJ from sale of lnrrnmucture u,vestments. lnfrnstructure assets or . . . . . 

sale or shares of SPVs/ Mold cos or lnve,tmenl Entity not dlstl lttuted pu~uant 
to an earlier plan to ~ Invest as per Reaulatlon 18(?) of lnvlT Regulacions or any 
other relevant provisions of tho lnvlT Reeulatlons, If such proceeds •re not 
' intended 10 be invested subGequently 

Less:Flnance cost on Borrowings. eicdudlng •mor1lsat1on of anv transaction (413.42) (383.39) (153.50) (1.177AJJ (458.83) (6635SI 

costs: iU per Profit and Loss account of the Trust 

Less:0ebt rep;iyrnent at Trust level (S3.88) (32.20) . (118.28) . (3450) 

Len:arw reserve fequired to be crem.ed under the termJ of. or purn,ant to the . . . 
oblisattons arisme in accord.ance with . .:.ny: 
(I) loan agmemenc enrered with finanool iruti1utior1, or 
(II) terms and conditions. covenants or anv other stipulations appJlc.ble IO debt 
securities issued bv the Trust or any of in SPVs/ HoldCos,or 
(Ill) tarm• ond conditions, covenants or any other stipulations applicable to 
external commercial borrowings ovalll,d by the Trust or any of its SPVs/ 

l➔oldCos, or 
li•l anreement pu1suant to which the Trust operau,s or owns the lnfranructurc 
asset. or generates revenue or c.1,h0ows from such asset (such as, concession 
agreement, transmission services agreernen, power purcha .. -.greement. l~ase 
agreemen1, ond any other •areement or , like nature, by whatever nan,e 

called!: or M smutorv. iud1cia~r"!luhnorv. or aovommentalsuoulations, 

Less: any capital ""pendlture on existing assets owned / leased by the SPV / . . . . . . 

Holdco, to the extent not runded by debt/ equliv or from contractual reserves 

created in the e;irller yoor< 

Not Dlnributablc Cash Fiows S39.53 539,53 378.76 1,616.29 1,153 .42 1,635.57 

Notes: 
al INR 1,559.74 mlllfon dlstrlbuUon ha, been paid during the nine months ended 3l December 2025 of which INR 480.68 mllllon is pertaining to quor1er ended 31 March 2025 (FY 

2024•25: INR 1,548.40 million) 

bl Cashflow received from SPVs for nine months ended 3 L Oecember 2025 Includes INR 84.41 million received from SI'\/ alter the 31 0ecornber 202S but before the board meetlnB 

date I.e. 29 January 2026. 

c) Ca.,hnow received from SPVs for year ended 31 March 2025 lndudo.s INR 139 million roc•ived from the SPV afu,r 31 Marcl1 2025 but pertains to prev,ou, year. 

d) /Is per the Securities Purch••• Agn,i,ment dated December 19, 2024, ony recover!!d lncomo tax refund amount lnot ofonv actu•I costs and l!lpemes Incurred by the Company f.e., 
SOUPL. in recovering the samo) ls to be paid by the Trust to the Renew Private Limited (erstwhile parent of SOUPL) and w.u rocorded eJ contingent conJlderatlon payable In books of 
the TrusL The Tru>t received JNR l I l•t million. INR 2.15 million and and INR 31.94 mllllonln QifY26, Q2FY26 and Q3FY26. respecdvely from SOUPL as ref"lyment or term loan, 
ln1endl!J:l far onward remittance to Renew PriV2te Um,ted oga,nst the said payable which was subsequently paid by the Trust. This remittBnce has not boon Included In the Trust's 

NDCF caicufnllon, as IL represeni. a passthrough Item to Renew Private Limited. 
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B) Statement of Net Dlsttibut1ble C.-.sh Flows (N DCFs) of underlying SPV's : 

I) Onrbhan1a • Motlhu l Tran,mllllon CCmpooy limited (1DMTCL'J 
(All 1moun1:1 in INR million. except•• stated) 

Qu11rtb:r ended Nino months rnded Year ended 
Partlcul11r1 (Refer note 2) [Refer nota 2) 

31-0ec•ZOZS 30-5'!~·2025 ll•OUC•202.t& 31-0ec-20.ZS 31-Dec-2024 31-Mar-2025 

Unaudlu,d Unaudited Unaudltad Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

cash now from operatJna ac:dvltlei as per Cash Flow Statement of SPV 276,87 349.69 311.35 917.6'1 934.95 1.zn.•& 

Add:Treasurv lnromit / Income rrom Investing 1ctlvltios l.10 132 8.55 6.24 1CJ.!l4 25.17 

Add:Proceeds from n le or ,nfnutructure •nvcstrnentS, 1Mra,tl'ucturc assets or s:hDres of SPVs or . . . . 
lnveitment Entity odjusted for th• loUowll\6 
• Applicable capital saini nnd or her l• •es 
• Related debts «Uled or due to be settled from sale proceeds 
• Olrecfly a11nbot.1ble rran.sac1lon coru 
• Proceed, rernvested or planned to bo re,nvested a, per R~ulatlon 18(7) of lnvrT ~egulatton, 
or any othe, relevont provisions of the Inv IT Rejl\llorlons 

Add:Proceeds fTom nle of lnfrastrue1ure Investments, lnfrastnmun, a.«et.s or sale of ,hnreJ of . . . . 
SpVs or lnvenmen1 Entity not distributed pursuant to an corllor pion 10 re•lnves1 as per 
Regulalion !8(71 ol lnvlT Regulations or •nv other rel•••nt provisions of the Inv IT ReJlulauon,, II 
such proceeds are not Intended 10 b• Invested subsequently 

Less:Flnance cost or, Aarrowln&s, t•cludJng amartls;11fot1 of 11nv tran.sanioll casu a.s per ProOl . . . . 
and Loss Account and nnv 1hareholdcr debt/ loan from Trust 

l.oil:Debt r•p• yment Ito lndude p,lnclpal repifV!Tlent.s M par sch• drJled EMl's e,cept tr . . . . . 
r•flnonced through new debt lncludJng ove1drart f\lclllffes ond 10 excl11dr any debt rcpavmems / 
debt refin9nced throuah new debt, in n11y fcurn n, eq,ilty m is~ as Well ns rep11yrnent or any 
shareholder debt/ loan from Trust) 

Le1s: any r~serve R!:qulred to he cre.ilted under the. terms of, or pursuant to tho obUgauon~ . . . . . 
ariiina in accordance with, ; ,iy: (I) loan 11sreemenr e-11tered wl1h ba,il<,s / flnanclnl 1n~tjtutfo" 
from whom i.l>o TMt or any of Its SpVs/ 1-iofdCos havr availed debr, or (11) terms ana conditions, 
cove.n1nt1 or anv other nlpulations applfubfc to d0.br srK:uritfot lssucd by the Trun or any ol its 
SPVs/ HoldCos, or [Ill} cerms ;md condrt1on~. coveriantl or ony other 1tipulAt1on.t _.ppllca.ble to 
extemol con1mercl•I boroowh,~ ovolled bv the lru>t or ony of Its Spvs/ HoldCos, or (Iv) 
1,1,vecmcm pursu11nt to which the SPV/ Holdco operat es or o"'m the Infrastructure a.net. or 

eenerite.s revenue or ca.shnows from such ane:1 (such as, mnce:s:slon ouee.mef'll minsmlssfan 
nrvlces RUMment.. power purchase •sreem.enc. lease agreemem. M.d any 01her ngreeme.nt of 
ii like nature. bv whurever ri;ame call.ad): or ('.II naunary, Judlclal, re.5t1latory, or govemmenu!ll 
Jllpul:ttlom; or 

lss'.llny capital expenditure on t!Klstln,r anl!!l1 ownl!d / J~ased by the SPV / Hofdco, to the (O.OS) (Q,o,t) (0.921 (2.49) (US) (5,93) 

e:Jtertt not r1.1t1ded IJy debt/ equity or r,om rucrves created In the eilrller year, 

Acfd: Surplus cash avallllbl• In ll•• SPV . 14.63 14.92 14.92 

Not oi.trlbutlblo Clish Flows 179,89 350.97 318.98 930,0Z 966.46 1,306,GZ 
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111 NASS XXXl(B) Tronsmlulon llmitl!<I ('NRSS' J 
(All •mounts In INR mllllo11 ocea1 as statl!dl 

Qu:artc,r ended Nine months ended Year el1ded 

Particulars (Refer not• 21 (Refornote 21 

ll•Oac-2025 30-Sep-2025 n-oec-2024 31--0ec-2015 31-Dec-2024 31-Mo t-2015 

Um1udlll!d Unaudited Un•udlted Unaudited Unaudited Audlt11d 

C.;1sh flow from oporatina activitio.s as par cash Flow sutomont of SPV 212.15 259.14 233.59 689,42 n&.89 981.64 

Add:Treasury Income / Income from lnvestlnc octlvltle:s 4.05 1.98 S.62 13.<I L 13.57 29.l.0 

Add:Proceeds from sale of lnfranructure ln1Jt11mcnu, infrastructure assets or shore.s of SPV.s . . . . . . 

or Investment Entity adlusted fo, the following 
• Applicable capital galM and other raxa 
• Related debt.s settled or due to be settled from sale proc;eeds 
• Directly aurlburable ira11S11ctlon cost.s 
• Proceed. reinvested or planned to be relnvated as pi,r Reglll&tlon 18(11 of invlf RegJJlatlo,u 

or •nv otl1er relevant provisions of the tnvlT Regulations 

Add:Pro<:eeds from sale of Infrastructure Investments, lnframucture assets 01101• of ! hora - . - . 
ol SPVs or lnveitment Entity not dlntlbut ed purJuant to an eorller plan to ,.,,Invest os per 

Regulation 18(71 o f lnvlT Regulatlons or any other relevant provlslo1u of th• lnvlT Regulation<, 
I f ,uch proc..,(!s are not Intended to be Invested subsequontly 

l ess:Flnante COJI on Borrowfng1, excluding amonlsatlon ol any 1r.111.111ctlon cons as per Profit . . . . 
~nd Loss Account and any 1hareholder debt/ loan from Trust 

Le:u:Debt repavmenl (lo Include p•lndpal r~ayments M per "lcht!'dulcd HVW11 except If . . - . . 

reffnanced 1hraugh new d!!bt Including overdraft fadlltles and 10 exdude any debl 
repaymemu / debt relinonud through ntt-w debt. In ;Jny form or equity raise 1as well as 
repaymen1 of any shan,holder debt / loan from Trust) 

U!SS: any reserve required to be c:u,att!d under the terms of, or pursu11nt to the obli5;1ions . . . . -
Mlslns In occ.ordttnce with, any: (1) loan .igreemeht entered with banks / Rnnnci~l lnstUullon 
from whom the Trust or any of Its SPVs/ HaldCos have 1v; Jled debt, or (Ill terms and 

condltJons, cove:nanu or :my olhot stlpLilatlons .1pplic11ble to debt sceurltlas lss-ued by the 
Trw:t or 11ny or Its SPV</ HoldCos, or (iilJ terms a.nd a,ndhton.!, covemmts or ;ny other 
stipulat,ions appllc.»ble to extern:11 commefciail bortowings availed by the Trust or i:lny or Its 
SPV•/ Holdco,, or ~•) •greement pursuant 10 whlcb d1e Sf'V/ tloldCo operat~ or owns the 

Infrastructure :1$Scl, or gancnw rcvC!flue or GtShffows- from such ii.Utt {!iuch ~s. conccssio,1 
g_g:reemcnt, tr.1.nsmb.slon services agreement. powcrr purchg,se .>greeme.nt, lease agreement, 
ond any othet asreement of o llke nature, by whorever name called); or (vi statutory, Judlclol, 
regulntory. or governmcnt11I stlP1Jloclons; or 

Less:onv capll111 cxp,cndlture on eloJtinn .is.sets owned/ leAted by theSPV / Hofdco. to 1he . . . (1.26) . 
extent no1 funded by deb1 / equitv or from reserves created In the earlier years 
Add! Surplus cash available in the SPV 47.31 47.ll . 
Nill DistributablD Clish Flows 263.51 261.12 239.ll 7118-88 740.46 J,010,711 
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Ill) Solum Urja Private limited ('SOUPL') (formerly known as Renew Sun Waves Prlvat! limited) 

' 
(All amounts In INR mlilion exceat as stated) 

Quarter ended Nine months ended 8 March 2025 to 

Partlculan (Refer note 2) (Refer note 2) 31 March 2025 

31-Dec-2025 30-Sep-2025 31-De_c-2025 31•Mllr•2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Cash Row from operating activi ties as per Caih Flow Statement of SPV 331.45 279.93 1,099.11 137.52 

Add ·Treasury income/ Income from Investing activities 2.79 4.31 13.05 8,34 

Add:Proceeds from sale of Infrastructure 1,wcsunents, Infrastructure assets or shares of SPVs . . . . 

or Investment Entity adjusted for the following 

• Applicable capital gains and other taxes 
• Related debts settled or due to be settled from sale proceeds 

• Directly attributable transaction costs 
• Proceeds reinvested or planned to be reinvested as per Regulation 18(7) of lnvlT Regulations 

or any other relevant prol/lslons ol the lnvlT Regulations 

Add :Proceeds from sale of infrastructure Investments, Infrastructure assets or sale of shares . . . . 
of SPVs or Investment Entltv not dlStributed pursuant to an earlier plan to re-invest as per 
Regulation 18(7) of lnvlT Regulat ions or any other relevant provisions of the lnvlT Regulations, 

1r such proceeds are not Intended to be Invested subsequent ly 

Less:Flnilnte cost on Borrowings, excluding amortisation of any transactfon costs as per Profit . . . . 
and Loss AJ:count and any shareholder debt/ loan from Trust 

Les:s:0cbt repayment (to Include principal repayments as per S<he,;luled cMl's e,ccept Ir . . . . 
rennanced th rough new debt Including overdraft Facilities and to exclude any debt 
repayments / debt rertnanced through new debt. In any form or equity r.il.se as well a5 

repayment of any shareholder debt/ loan fr om Trust) 

Less: any reserve required to be created under the terms of, or pursuant to the obligations (1.51) {1.51) (9.92) . 
arising In accordanc!! with, any: (ii loan agreement entered with banks/ financiol institution 
from whom the Trust or any of i ts SPVs/ HoldCos have avaJled debt, or {ii) terms aiid 

conditions, covenants or any other stipulations appllcabie to debt securities Issued by the 
Trust or any of Its SPVs/ HoldCos, or (Ill) terms and condltfon.s, covenants or any other 
stipulations appllcnble to external commercial borrowings availed by the Trust or any of Its 
SPVs/ MoldCos, or {lvJ agreement pursuant to whlch the SPV/ Holdco operams or owns the 
Infrastructure asset. or generates rE?Venue or cashflows from such asset (such as, concession 
agreement, transmission services agreement, power purchase agreement, lease agn?emcnt, 
and any other agreement of a like nature, by whatever name c.,lled); or (v) statutory, Judicial, 

regulatory, or governmental stipulations; or 

Le$s:anv capital expenditure on existing assets owned / leased by the SPV / Holdco, to the . (9.20} (17.44) . 
extent not funded by debt/ equity or from reserves created in the earlier years 

Add: Surplus cash available In lhe SPV 66.05 99.26 168,08 38.51 

Net Distributable Cash Flows 398.78 372.79 1,252.88 184.37 

Notes : 
I) The Company (ecelved Income tax refund amounting to INR 13.45 million In the qunrter ended 30 June 2025. As per the securities purctiase agreement dated 
December 19, 2024 such recovered income taJt rerund amount (net of any actual costs and expenses Incurred by the Company in reGovering the recovered income tax 

refund amount) Is to be paid by the Anren India Energy Yield Plus Trust ("Trust") to the Renew Private Limited (erstwhile parent or SOUPLJ. The Company remitted INR 
t L 14 million, INR 2.15 million and and INR 31.94 mllllonln QlFY26, Q2FY26 and Q3FY26 respectively net of taKes and other receivable to the Trust for onw~rd remittance 

to the Renew Private Limited In the form of repayment of term loan given by the Trust. A5 thlS Is passthrough Item this should nor form part of the NDCF. Hence, the 

same is not considered In calculation of casll now from opera tins activities for the purpose ol calculation of NDCF, 

Ill Finance cost on !?J(ternal borrowings for the period from 8 March 202.S to 31 March 2025 amounting to INR 24.78 million Is paid from cash surplus avallabh: with SOUPL 

on acquislrlon. Accordingly, the same Is not deducted from the net distributable cash nows far the year ended 31 March 2025. 

ill) Since SOUPL was acquired by the Group on 8 March 2025, NDCF For qu~rter and nlne months ended 31 December 2024 is not presented. 
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1-7 St.ttemcnt or Contingent llabllltl es 

Ant As at Asat A,.t 

P•rtlcufari 31-0ec•2025 30·5"1)-2025 3J.•0e<:·202.4 ll•M or-2025 

Un•udited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

Other matters (refer note below) 77.66 76.CM 75.69 76.07 

I) Our1,,g the financial year 2015-17, land owners have filed a case with the District Court. Ludhiana, Punjab towatds compensatJon amounting to INR 6L65 million 
(September 30, 2025:INR 6L65 million, March 31, 202.5; INR 61.65 million and December 31. 2024: INR 6L65 mllll~) lor the v;ilue of land o'/Cr which the ttansmlsslon fine 

is passing. The Group is of the view that required amount or compen<otlM 10 these l•ndowners have alrudy been p;ild and no funher compenntlon Is payable. 

II) During the fi11ancial yl!,lr 2021J.21. IMdowners have filed a case with the_ Civil Court, Pehom, Horvana towards right or way compc.nsatlon amotmllng to INR 2 mllllon 
(September 30, 2025: INR 2 mlllion, Murch ll, 2025: INR 2 million and De<:ember 31, 2024; 1/'IR 2 mllllonl for l aying tr.insmlsslon lines. TI1e G1oup Is or the view that 

requited omount or compensation to tho>e landowne,s have alreadv been paid and no further compensation Is payable. 

Iii) Dllrlng the nnont1al year FY 2018-19 and FY 201.9-20, Power Grid Corporation of India Um\t&d claimed recovery offnterest During Corutructlon ("IOC"), lncident:il Elpenses 

Durln& Construction ("IE□c•1 and transmission chorgo> tespectively amounting to INR 12.04 mllllon (September 30, ~025: INR 12.04 million, March 31, 2025: INR 12.04 

million and Decembor 31, 2024· INR 12.CM mllllonJ on account of delay In commlss,oning of tranm,lssion llneI by the Group. The Group I• of the view that the delay In 

commlsslonlnB of tr.insmluion lines wa• dut to lorcr moJeure events which were beyond the conttol of the Group. The matter Is pending before Appellate Trlbunol for 

Eledrldty (APTEL), 

Iv) During the financial yea, 202'1--25, the Good •nd Service Tax ("GST"J department r•ised • demand of INR 0.38 mllllon , which wa, rl?\iised to INR 0.35 million (September 30, 
2025: INR 0.35 mllllon, March 31, 2025: 0.38 million and Dl!<ember 31, 2024· NIii on the Group for difference in GST !lablllty (lndudlng Interest and penalw) on legal 
s,,r,lces ovaJled undet reverse charae mochanlsm for FY 2020-21. In current quuner this demnnd has been occepted by lhe Group and has been provided for In the 

consolidated financial results hence no contingent llablllty as •t December 31, 2025. 

vJ During the quarter, the Good and Service Ta• ('GST") department raised a demand of INR l.97 million (September 30, 2025: NII, March 31, 2025: NII and December 31, 
2024: NII) on the Group for GST liability (lncludlng Interest and penalty) r•gardlng mismatch on operation and maintenance and on various semce.s alll>llcd under revetse 

ch~rge mechanism ror FY 2021•22. As the Group Is contesting the dem•nd and the management believes that Its position will likely be upheld In the appellate process no 

prollisiM for any llablllW has been made in ttiese consolidated l]nandal results. 

The outcome of the all above daims are uncertain and accordingly. dlsdosed as contingent llabllltles, 

18 Stato,nont of Comml tmOlltS 
I) ih~ Group hns entered Into transmlsslon services aareeenent (TSAI with lan.g term tro1nsmlsston customers pursuanl ro wt,lct, the Group t"ias to tnmsm,t power of 

contr.acted Gp:tc.lty and ensure mlnln1um avallabJJlty of transmission line cvor the period of the TSA, The TSA contains p-rovisioo for penalties in caJ.e of certain defaults. 

II) The Group ha, enrnred Into Power Purcha.se Agreement ('PPA'I w tth Stam Elect:riclty Corporation of lndi• lJmited ("SECI') ror sol•r entity, whe,e the solar en tity Is required 

to sell power at~ nxed tJJrill ratt'S agreed as per PPA lot an agreed period, 

Ill) Capital commitments relating to propenv, olanl and equipment. net of capital •dvances • • at De<:emher 31, 202.5 o,e INR 25.31 million fSeotember 30, 2025: INR 105.30 

ttilllian, Match 31. 2025:INR 52.22 lllilllon ond December 31, 2024: INA L82 million), 

Iv) The Trun has executed • Sha,e Purchase Agreement on January 23. 2026 for the acquisition of 74" sharoholding-.nd economic Interest. In o~e or more tranches In 12 solar 
power Special Purpose Vehldes (Solor SPVs) from SEPL Enerl!'I PI ivate Limited ("Sponsor" of the Trust) and Edelweiss Infrastructure Yleld Plus ('Sponsor Groop• of the 
Trust). Then Solar SPVs collectively have capodty or 606 MW (814 Mwp) in the solar projects located across Andhra Prad!!ih, Rajasthan, Uttar Pradesli, Punjab. and 

Telangana. They ha"" slg,ie~ 25·V•>r Power Purchase Agre•ment. with mUIUple counterpllrtle>. lndu~lnK NTPC and Its affihai.es. SECI, and the state utilities of Punjab and 

Tel•ngana. The Share Purchase Agree_ment is subject to approval from the unlthold~rsand ru1nrment of various conditions. 

[This space Is Intentionally left blank) 
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19 Sratf!ment of Net Borrowing R.1:tlo 
(All amounts in INR million. except as stilted) 

Asit Asal 

Panlculars 31-Dec-25 30-Sep-25 

Unaudltod Unaudited 

IA) Borrowings (llefer note I below) 19,180.38 18,919.03 

(BJ Oefened Paymoni,; . 
IC) ca~ and cash equivalent (Refer note II below] 1,760.94 1,752.03 

(0) Aggregate Borrowing, • nd Deferred Payments net o f cash and cash equivalent IA+B-C) 17,419.44 17,167.00 

(E) Value of lnvlT Assets IRefer note Ill below) 40,316.00 39,777.00 

(Fl Nor Borrowing ratio (D/E) 43.21% 43.16" 

Notes : 

IJ 0ruk-up or bom,wlns• 1, u bolow • 
A,at As ■t 

Plllllculars 3l•Doc•25 30-Sap-25 

Unaudltotl Unorndlled 

Anten lndl• Eno'IY Ylald Plus Trust 

fllon-conscn lble debentures 17,536.92 1•1,439.00 

Optionally Convertible Debentures 6.68 6.44 

Term loan from flnancial rnstltudon 
India tnfrastrlJcture Flnanco Company Umlted 1,636 .. 78 4,473.59 

Tolill 19,lB0.38 18,919.03 

nj Break-up or c .. h and cash oqulv,lonts Is•• bnla.v . 
As at Asal 

Parti<ul;ars 31-0ec-25 30-Sep-25 

Unaudltrul Unaudited 

BalaJnC!S with bl'lnks 12.$9 23.37 

Flx~d deposit with b~nks 564.24 500.80 

Investment Jn Mutual Funds 1,184.11 l.222.86 

Total 1, 760.94 l,7!,2.03 

UI) P/O)UI WI.!! bmk up - ru 01 31 Oocombar 2025 As at 30 Septt,mbor 2025 

Partlcufars 
Unaudited Unaudited 

Ca.sh and co.sh Value or lnvlT cash ■nd cash value or lnvfT 

equivalent a.uets • e_quhnlle,,t iHSets • 

Anren tndla Energy Yield P:u-s-Trust 1.155.ll. . 945.53 

Oarbhanga • Motfharl Transmission Company Umitod 6L49 13,991.00 142.12 13,766.00 

NRSS XXXI (B) rran.smisslon Limited 
. 

440.18 10,601,00 475.70 10,489.00 

Solum Uria Privato Umitad lformerlv known as Renew Sun Waves Private Limited) 103,96 lS,n4,00 188.68 15.522.00 

Total 1,760.94 40,316.00 1,752.03 39,n1.oo 

• Value al lnvlT anets I.e. enlerp, lse valu•• as at 31 December 2025 and 30 Septembor 2025 as dlS(losed above • bove are hnsed sole Iv Cll the f.lir valua~on report dilled UI Januarv 

2026 and 10 fllovember 2025 respectively o f the lndepende,u Valuer appointed by tile lnve, tment Manage., under lnvlT regulauons. 
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20 Stat<>menl of RolAtod Porty Trans•cdons: 

I. Lisi of related parties •s per the requirements of lnd•A5 24 • Relabad Porty Dlsclost,res 

•I Entity witti control over tho Trust 
Edelwe,u lnfr•rtructure Yield P1u, (upto 2-4 lune 20251 

b) Entity with slgnlflc:1nt Influence over tha Trurt 
SEPL Enorsv Prlvoro Limited (formerly known•• Sekura Energy Prlv;,te Utnlled) (SEPL) • Sponsor and Project Mannger 
£AAA Real Assen Managers llmlti,d (rormerly known as Edelweiss Real Amns M•nagors Limimdl (ERAMLl • Investment Manag,r 
Ed•lweln lnfr.,rructure Yield Plus (w.e.f. 25 June 2025) 

c) Entity ovet which dlrect:or or lnvl!ltmC!:nt manage, has slcn1Rcant Influence 
Kenai Advisors UP (upto 10 Seprambor 2ll25) 

11, list of rel11ed parties•• per Reaulatlon 2(11(••) of tho lnvlT Regulauons with whom trans•ction, h.Jve token place durlns tho period/ year. 

al Parties to Aruen 
SEPL Energy Private Umltt!d (formerly known as Sekuro En1t11Y Private Umlted) jSEPL) • Spon,or ond Project m•naser 
FAM R•al AuetS Manager< Umltod (larm•rly known as Edelweiss ijeaJ llss•ts Monagar1 Umltedl (ERAML) .1nvertm•nt M•n•s•r 
A~ls 'rrwte&Servlces Umlted (f\l'Sll • Trl.!St.., of Ant!n indla Energy Yield Plus Trust 

bJ Promote,. of the p•rtles to Am.en 
Edclwclu lnfranructure Yield Plus 
EAM India Alternatives limited [formerly known 0< Edelweiss Alternallve Asset Advloors Umlledl 
Allis· Bank limited 

Ill. Dlrecton .-nd Koy Miloilg-orblf Personnel of Investment Manager 
ii Dl1'1'Ctors 

\/enkatch,li!m Rom,swamv (Resigned w.e,f 10 S.pio,nber 20251 
Subahoo Chordla 
s.Jnll Mllr.i (upto llJanuarv 20261 
R•nflta Dea 
Shiva Kumar 
B•I• c Oeihpande 
Nupur Garg 

ii) Koy Man11gerlal Personnel 
Har11it:a 0eo jWhole TifTie Director 1md Chier lmit."Stm.ent Offic.cr) 
\/aibh•v Oo1hi (Ch,ofFlnanclol Offioe,J 
Sanket Shah (Company Secret.1rvl (w,e.1. 5 Auguu 20251 
falpa Parekh (Company Secrmrvl (Upto 21 July 20lS) 

(This space ls Intentionally left blank I 
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IV Rol•ted party tnuts•ctlon,· 
Qu•ru.r ended Nine months endttd 

(Rofer note 2) (Reier natl> 2) 
Vear ended 

Puticul•r> 
31-0oc-1025 31-Dtt-2Q2_4 n -Mar-2025 30-Seo-2025 3l•Oet•2024 3l-Dec-Z02S 

(JIii 1mounu In INR million ,mept •• stated) 

Unoudited Unoudlred Un•udlted Unaudlh'td Unaudiu,d Audited 

lntera:st Income on Investment In fhced deposits 
A>-1, Bonk Uml1ed 7 18 8.09 3.13 19.25 9.93 14.28 

lm,estment In fhcad daposi~ 
A.leis B•nk Umlte<j 164.24 10.00 164.24 10.00 95!1.90 

Rademptlan al O•ed depo,lts 
Axis BJnk llmlle<i 91.00 . JO.DO 516.00 130.00 387.80 

Interest l!Xpeme on Non Converdble Oebentur9 (NCO) 
Mis Bank llmhed 37.51 60.57 60.40 158,01 -180.55 239.81 

Redcmotlon of Non-COnvertlblo Debentures INCOI 

A<ls Bonk Limited 3,000.00 . 3,000.00 . 

ProJect lmplnmt!ntatlon and Mmnanemenl 
SEPl E-nl!rgy Prlvctto Llmlli!d 9.04 10.88 n.18 2B.Sn 13.64 22.85 

S~•red service cost 
SEPL Energy Private Limited 8.87 8.87 S.90 25.59 17.70 24.38 

Distribution t.o unlt holders 
Edelwelu lnlrOltrutturo Ylold Plus 81.13 148.29 216.58 446.00 649.74 866.32 

SEPL Energy Prlv•to llmilO<I 33.55 65.45 S8.31 157.31 174.93 233.24 

SUbllhoo Chordla O.ll 0.12 0.35 . . 
Kenai Adv11or, LLP 0.83 1.56 . . 
Reimbursement al e•penses 10 

5EPl Energy f'rlva10 Limited 0, 17 . 0.17 0.12 3.22 

EAAA ROJI Anel3 Manoge,·1 llmltcd . . O,gJ 0.93 1.42 

ln1,1asrn,ent mnnaaement fttes 
EMA R..t As.s,13 Manoger• Llmlt•d 26.38 26.38 16.36 78.85 48.90 67.51 

Trustee lees 
Axis Tlu:Stee Services Llmited L07 0.36 O.lll L78 0.53 0.7J 

V. Related pouty balances• 
As at As at J\s ot Atat 

3-1-Doc-2025 30,Sep-2025 31-D<:<·2024 U -Mor-2025 

PnrtJcut.,_rs (Rocnlvablo/ (Recelv•ble/ (Re<elVilble/ (RaatlvobJe/ 
1--■ble)) (payoblell faavable)) (pavable)) 

U1u1udlted Unaudltod Un1ud1Ul(I Audited 

Trade payable, 
SEPL En"'BV Pflv31e Umlted (7.68) (20.73) (D.121 JS.39) 

EAAA RODI Assets Monoge,s Llniltod (8.89) (8.60) (6.45) 17,66) 

Axl.s Trusta.e ServiOM Llmlted . 10.nl . . 
B.alancu with b:i,,l<s in curnint '21Ctounu 

/\XII oan~ limited 6.69 4.58 7,08 26.74 

Fl,ed depo,lts 

AxJs Bank Umlted son.34 431.10 165.00 856.10 

fnterast accrued on fute.d deposit! 
Axis O>nk Umlti,d 22.08 1$.52 o.u 2.77 

Advance to reJated party 
SEPL Energy Privaio Umlll!d . 0.31 0.60 

Other nnanclal llilbllltfes 

Edelwelss lnlr.stJucture Yield Ptus (l7.72) (17.72) (17.72) (17.72) 

SEPL Energ,/ Prlv•t• Umlu,d . (0.77) 

lnterc.n acaued but not due on bonoWlngs 
Allis Bank Limited . (0.66) (0.66) (0.66) 

Oul3tanding NCD 

A,i, Bank Limited (3,000.00) (3,000.00) 13,000,00) 

Oetalls In respect of related P•rtv tran5'1<Uons lnvalvlng acqulll~on of lnvlT assets as required by Porn 4.6.S of thaptor 4 of SEBI Mister Circular No. SEBi/HO/DDHS-PoD-

2/P/OR/2025/lOZ doted ll July 1025 as amended Including nny 1uldollnes and circulars lssuod tllereundor ("SEBI ClraJlnrs") are as follows: 

For tho q·u•rter a·nd nine montJu ended 31 Oea:mber 2025: 
No acquisition during the quarter onrl nine months ended 31 December2025 

For the quarter endtd 30 S,,pu,mborl025: 

No acquisition durlnn rhe quarter ended 30 Septemb<,r 2025. 

For the qua.rmr a.nd nJne month$ ended 31 Dec:embar 2024: 
No acquisition durlnB the qua1ter and nine rnontlu •Med 31 December 2024 

For the you ended 31 Marth 2025: 

No 11tqulshlon during 1he yearended 31 Ma,ch 202.5. 
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21 The Trun's actfv·ttles comprise of owning and 0petauni= Lhe 1rnn1mi:ss10n and reotwabl~ e-nttrgv ewers in lndia to Bf!l'erate co.sh nows for dl1tribut10n ta unltholders. Ba.setl on tt,e 
n~ldlnB principle< glv•n In Ind AS • 108 •op~rolln5 Segments·, management has Identified two dlsrlnct reportatile busine.s segments as "Power Transmls1lon R~ment" and "Power 
ae.n.erntlon Sl!gnlent". Power trnnSmiuion segment lncludll!i enuue-1 In the buslness o'f owning and ,,u1lnta1nlng crnnsmiSJion a.sseti-, Power Gc.nerntion segment 1ncludM 1n entity In 
the btatnes.s or gcncmtlng pow!r Lhrou1h renewable soutcu !U.iCh as '°lor ett. These ~gments play 1.1 crucial role 1n rCK1urce allocat11)t1 ond performan.c:e mea,urcmeut, iU they ilfl! 
cJoselV monlto,ed ~nd cvaluatl!d by the Chlt f 0ptf111ing Oe<lslon Maker (CODMJ. Chief Investment ofncer 1s the COOM of the Group who monitor, the opcrollng resun, of lt5 
tu.nJne.s, units sepnrarcly for the purpose of making dcctsfons 1bou1 resource alloauio" ond prrformnnce asse:ssment. 

Qu•rtcr anded 
Hirte monlh1 

Ynre.nded 
ended 

P'artlcul•rs 
Un•udlted Umoudlted Unaudited Audited 

31·00t•2S 30.Sep•ZS 3l•Dec-2S 31-Mar•ZS 

"· Se5ment Reva.nue. 
Powe, Transml,s-5;1on 609.87 606,62 1,821.58 Z.415,TT 

Power Generot1on 401.2,4 371.84 1,239.80 .142.68 

To~I l ,OU.11 978.46 3,06Ll8 2,568,4.S 

8. Segment results 
Profit sefore lntc.nHt. T•• and Depredation 
Power Transmission 554.57 539.64 1,641.76 2,158.30 

Power Generation 340.54 262.24 L,021.13 121.62 

Unallocable f2S.78) f2.9.nl {66,2B) {52.581 

Less : Depreciotion 
Power Transmission 391.73 391.n 1.170,86 1,704,68 

Power Genrmmon l3S.S9 148.58 416.73 35.63 

Unollocoble -
fotill Profit Before Interest and Ta• 342.01 l ll.87 l,OO'J,02 487.03 

less ; Rflllr1(8 C0$1 425.27 401.23 1,224.92 751.22 

Add : f lnonce and Other lncon,e 26.81 52.85 U4.70 108.72 

Total t.oss Before T.lx {S6.451 {116.SI) (101.20) 1155.47) 

Ta,i: expen,e, {16,901 ·36.02 176,681 6.87 

Lou for tho porlod / yoar {39.551 (80,491 (24.52) f.161.34) 

C. Segment osseu 
Power trilnsmls.slon 17,526.U 18,005.50 17,526.11 18,6S7.07 

Power generation 15,229.25 15,355,7S 15,22.9.25 15,82B.SO 

Urralloc;oble 1.W.59 971.90 1,183.59 1,030.11 

Tat.11 nnets 33,9:lll.95 34,334.15 33,9311.95 35,515.69 

D. Sogment fl•bllltleJ 
Power Tra,umlutan 2J9.lli 280.03 239.16 270.20 
Pow~r gttner2ulon 56.1.87 555.97 561.87 603.99 

Unallocable 19,217.87 18,998.98 19,217.lil l!J,136,95 

Tot>l llablllties 20,018.90 19.83'1.98 20,018.90 20,0U,14 

Segment reporting w•s 1101 oppllcable for the quarter and periQd nine mon1hs ended 31 December 2024, Hence. lhe comparative lnformotlon I• 
not gi11eii ln the con:solidored finanaal results. 

22 Changes In Accounting polldcs 
Th!!re is no change ill the Accounting policy of the Group for the quarter and rune months ended 31 December 2025. 

Z3 Rgure, ror pr~vious perlod/Vc-ar haVt? been regrouped / reclanlned wherever considered neccs.sorv, 

For ond behalf of the Board or Directors of EAAA Real Assets Mon•«"" Llmltod (mnmerly known H £dolwofu Reol Assets Mono&erJ Limited) 
(as lnvenmont Manager or Aruen Indio En•l'!IY Yl<,ld Plus Trustl 

Ra~ 
Whole Time Oltodor and Chief Investment Ofntor 
DIN No. : 09609160 
Place: Mumbai 
Dnte: 29 January 2026 
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ANNEXURE A 
 
STATEMENT OF DEVIATION AND VARIATION IN THE USE OF PROCEEDS 
FROM THE OBJECTS STATED IN THE PLACEMENT DOCUMENT (“PD”) OF 
ANZEN INDIA ENERGY YIELD PLUS TRUST (“ANZEN”)  
 
Pursuant to the Securities and Exchange Board of India Master Circular No.    
SEBI/HO/DDHS-PoD-2/P/CIR/2025/102 dated July 11, 2025, kindly note the following 
disclosures:  
 
1. Statement indicating deviations, if any, in the use of proceeds from the objects stated 

in the Placement Document dated March 04, 2025, issued by Anzen for the purpose of 
issuance of additional units through Institutional placement- Nil 

 
2. Statement indicating category wise variation between projected utilization of funds 

made by Anzen in Placement Document dated March 04, 2025, and the actual 
utilization of funds - Nil 

 
We confirm that out of the amount of approximately ₹4,012.65 million raised by issuance 
of units through Institutional placement, ₹3954.22 million has been utilized as on 
December 31, 2025 as per the ‘objects of the issue’ as mentioned in the Placement 
Document and ₹58.43 million are unutilized at the end of the quarter and is kept 
separately for the utilization in accordance with the ‘objects of the issue’ as mentioned in 
the Placement Document and we hereby attach the Independent CA Certificate in this 
regard. 
 

AnZen 
INDIA ENERGY TRUST 

OUR BUSINESSES REAL ASSETS I PRIVATE CREDIT 

mailto:eaaa.info@eaaa.in


 

 

 
To, 
The Board of Directors 
EAAA Real Assets Managers Limited 
(Investment Manager of Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust) 
Plot: 294/3, Edelweiss House, 
Off C.S.T. Road, Kalina,  
Santacruz (East) 
Mumbai 400 098 
Maharashtra, India  
 
To, 
Axis Trustee Services Limited  
The Ruby, 2nd Floor, SW, 29, 
Senapati Bapat Marg,  
Dadar West, Mumbai-400 028, 
Maharashtra, India   
 
Subject: Statement of Utilisation of funds raised by Issuance of units on Institutional placement basis by Anzen 
India Energy Yield Plus Trust 
 
Issuer Details: 
Name of the issuer:      Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust 
The name of the sponsor of the issuer:    SEPL Energy Private Limited 
Industry / sector to which it belongs:    Power Transmission and Renewable Energy 
Type of issue:       Institutional Placement 
Issue size (  in million):     4,012.65 
 
We hereby certify that Anzen India Energy Yield Plus Trust having its principal place of business at Plot: 294/3, 
Edelweiss House, Off C.S.T. Road, Kalina, Mumbai 400 098 had issued units on institutional placement basis 
aggregating to INR 4,012.65 million and based on verification of books of account & other relevant documents, 
we hereby certify that  3,954.22 million has been utilized as on December 31, 2025 as per the objects of the 
issue and  58.43 million are kept separately for utilization as per the objects of the issue. We have provided 
this certificate specifically on request of entity, for onwards submission to various stakeholders like Stock 
Exchange's or others if any. 
 
 
For KETAN C SHAH & CO. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Regn No. 115476W 
 
 
 
CA Ketan Shah 
(Proprietor) 
Membership No. 49655 
UDIN: 26049655JWOVIJ4941   
    
Place: Mumbai  
Date: January 22, 2026. 
 

 
 

 

a4~St.J. 
B.Com.,FCA 

Digitally signed by 
KETAN 
CHANDRAKANT 
SHAH 
Date: 2026.01.22 
15:24:20 +05'30' 

KETANCSHAH&CO. 
Chartered Accountants 
Office No.703, Wing- F, 7th Floor, 
Zee Shaan (Zee Corporate Park), 
M.G.Road, Vile Parle (East), 
Mumbai - 400 057. INDIA 

Mobile : +91 98210 42829 
E-mail : ketancshahca@yahoo.com 
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